

James E. Cecchi  
CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,  
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.  
5 Becker Farm Road  
Roseland, New Jersey 07068  
(973) 994-1700

*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiff*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JUAN FERNANDEZ,

Plaintiff,

v.

KNIGHT CAPITAL GROUP, INC., et al.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 12-cv-6760 (MCA)(SCM)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....	5
A. The Standards for Preliminary Approval .....	5
B. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair.....	7
C. The Proposed Settlement is Substantively Fair .....	9
D. The Proponents of the Settlement Are Experienced In Similar Litigation .....	10
II. THE PROPOSED CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED .....	10
A. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a) .....	12
1. Numerosity.....	12
2. Commonality.....	13
3. Typicality .....	14
4. Adequacy .....	14
B. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) .....	15
1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate .....	16
2. A Class Action Is Superior .....	16
3. Proposed Class Counsel Satisfy Rule 23(g).....	18
III. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , No. 01-789 (DMC), 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012) .....	8
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6, 11, 14, 16
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Bernhard v. TD Bank</i> , No. 08-4392, 2009 WL 3233541 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2009) .....	7, 12
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999) .....	10
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Engel v. Scully &amp; Scully, Inc.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	11
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	6
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	14
<i>Hochstadt v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010) .....	10
<i>In re Beef Industry Antitrust Litig.</i> , 607 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	11
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>In re Cigna Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-8088, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58560 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2006) .....	12
<i>In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 291 (D. Del. 2003) .....	13

<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	6, 7
<i>In re Honeywell Int’l Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 255 (D.N.J. 2002).....	12
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	13
<i>In re LG/Zenith Rear Projection TV Class Action Litig.</i> , No.: 06-5609 (JLL), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13568 (D.N.J. Feb. 18, 2009).....	12, 14
<i>In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004) .....	13
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	10
<i>In re Monster Worldwide, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	17
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	6
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	17, 19
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	6, 11
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , No. 8-397 (DMC)(JAD), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138078 (D. N.J. Sept. 25, 2012) .....	15
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Johnston v. HBO Film Management, Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Jones v. Commerce Bancorp Inc.</i> , No. 05-5600 (RBK), 2007 WL 2085357 (D.N.J. July 16 2007).....	6, 19
<i>Liberty Lincoln Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Mktg. Corp.</i> , 149 F.R.D. 65 (D.N.J. 1993).....	12
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Ramirez v. Lycatel Group</i> , No. 07-5533, 2009 U. ....	11

<i>Safron v. United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO</i> 132 F.R.D. 397 (W.D. Pa. 1989) .....	13
<i>Smith v. Prof'l Billing &amp; Mgm't Servs., Inc., No. 06-4453</i> , 2007 WL 4191749 (D.N.J. Nov. 21, 2007) .....	6
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	15
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investors, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Szczubelek v. Cendant Mortgage Corp.</i> , 215 F.R.D. 107 (D.N.J. 2003).....	12
<i>Thomas v. NCO Fin. Sys.</i> , No. 00-5118, 2002 WL 1773035, at *5 (E.D. Pa. July 31, 2002).....	6, 9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	13

**STATUTES**

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (“PSLRA”).....	2, 3, 19
---	----------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
